

No. 05-10341-II

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, and JOSEPH REDDEN, Superintendent,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Roy S. Moore
Benjamin D. DuPré
Gregory M. Jones
Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.
P.O. Box 231264
Montgomery, AL 36123-1264
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STICKERS PLACED ON SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS IN THE COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, NOT JUDICIALLY-FABRICATED TESTS.....5

 A. The Constitution is the “supreme Law of the Land.”6

 B. The *Lemon* test and other constitutional counterfeits foment hostility toward religion and its adherents.....7

 II. THE SCHOOL BOARD’S PLACEMENT OF A STICKER ON CERTAIN SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS STATING THAT “EVOLUTION IS A THEORY, NOT A FACT,” IS NOT A “LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.”13

 A. The sticker is not a “law”13

 B. Placement of the stickers on certain textbooks does not respect “an establishment of religion”17

1.	The definition of “Religion”	17
2.	The definition of “Establishment”	23
III.	THE TEXTBOOK STICKER DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TEXT OF THE GEORGIA CONSTITUTION.	26
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Bennett v. City of LaGrange</i> , 112 S.E. 482 (Ga. 1922).....	29
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Ind.</i> , No. 04-2074 (7th Cir. Mar. 25, 2005)	14-15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	17, 18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	18
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	6-7
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6, 7, 13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	17, 18

<i>Selman v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-10341 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	9, 12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	17
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	17, 18
<i>Wilkerson v. City of Rome</i> , 110 S.E. 895 (Ga. 1922).....	27, 28

Constitutions & Statutes

* Ga. Const., art. I, sec. II, para. VII	4, 26, 27
* U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
* U.S. Const. art. VI	6
Va. Const. art. I, § 16.....	17, 18, 19

Other Authorities

John Adams, <i>The Works of John Adams</i> , <i>Second President of the United States</i> , vol. IX, (Boston: Little, Brown, and Co. 1854)	11-12
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Gales & Seaton's ed. 1834)	24
I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed.: 1765)	14
Charles N. Cochrane, <i>Christianity and Classical Culture: A Study of Thought and Action from Augustus to Augustine</i> (Oxford University Press 1940)	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891)	24

Declaration of Independence (1776)	23
James Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998).....	11
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , (1785), <i>reprinted in American State Papers and Related Documents on Freedom in Religion</i> 112 (William Addison Blakely ed. 1949).....	17, 19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992)	25
<i>The Reports of the Committees of the House of Representatives of the United States for the First Session of the Thirty-Third Congress, 1854, The House Judiciary Committee, March 27, 1854 (Washington: A.P.O. Nicholson, 1854).....</i>	24-25
Northwest Ordinance of 1789, Article III, <i>reprinted in William J. Federer, America's God and Country</i> (1994)	11
<i>The Reports of the Committees of the Senate of the United States for the Second Session of the Thirty-Second Congress, 1852-53, The Senate Judiciary Committee, January 19, 1853 (Washington: Robert Armstrong, 1853)</i>	12
II Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	24
Richard Tarnas, <i>The Passion of the Western Mind</i> (Ballantine Books 1993)	9
George Washington, <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> , vol. XXX, (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office 1932)	11
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Foundation for American Christian Educ. 2002) (1828)	14
